

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-eighth Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

I

## RESOLVES

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

## 1957

BUSHEY, ET AL. AUTHORIZED TO SUE THE STATE OF MAINE 1017 RESOLVES, 1957 CHAP. 68

following waters in Piscataquis county to fly fishing only with a daily limit of 5 fish:

Birch Ridge pond, T. A., R. 11

Boardman pond, Big, T. A., R. 11

Fox pond, T. A., R. 11

Mirror pond, T. A., R. 11

Yoke pond, T. A., R. II

Boardman pond, Little, T. A., R. II

Little Rocky pond, T. A., R. II.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 67

### RESOLVE, Authorizing a Right of Way for a Pipeline over Land of State School for Boys.

State School for boys; authorizing a right of way for a pipeline over land. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Institutional Service, in the name of the State of Maine be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to convey by quitclaim deed to Portland Water District, its successors and assigns, the right perpetually to enter at any and all times upon a strip of land owned by the State of Maine and situated in the city of South Portland, in the county of Cumberland and State of Maine, said strip being shown on a plan entitled "Plan of Right of Way across land of State of Maine State School for Boys," dated December, 1956, said plan being now on file in the office of the Secretary of State, to which plan reference is hereby made for a more particular description of said strip, and to construct and perpetually maintain through and across said strip conduits or pipelines for conveying water and to lay, relay, repair, maintain and remove water pipe or pipes upon or under said strip with all necessary fixtures and appurtenances.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 68

RESOLVE, Authorizing Arthur W. Bushey and Alice Bushey, both of Waterville, John Tibbetts, Archie Leeman and Oscar Bradstreet, all of Palermo, to Sue the State of Maine.

Certain persons authorized to sue State of Maine. Resolved: That Arthur W. Bushey and Alice Bushey, both of Waterville, John Tibbetts, Archie Leeman and Oscar Bradstreet, all of Palermo, who suffered flowage damage in 1949 to their lands adjacent to Sheepscot pond, due, as they claim, to the failure of the State to properly protect their property while building a dam for a rearing pool, be, and hereby are, authorized to bring a suit at law in the Superior Court

#### STATE NEEDS FOR AIRPORTS

#### **CHAP.** 69

1018

for the county of Kennebec within one year from the first day of August, 1957 at any term thereof against the State of Maine, and the writ issuing out of said Superior Court under the authority of this resolve shall be served on the Secretary of State by attested copy 30 days before the return day thereof by the sheriff or either of his deputies in any county of the State of Maine, and the conduct of said suit shall be according to the practices of suits and proceedings between parties and suitors in said Superior Court, and the liabilities of the parties shall be the same as the liabilities between individuals; and the Attorney General is hereby authorized and designated to appear and to answer said suit to recover the damages sustained by the said Arthur W. Bushey, Alice Bushey, John Tibbetts, Archie Leeman and Oscar Bradstreet by reason of the injuries aforesaid, and any judgment that may be recovered in such suit at law shall be payable from the funds of the Inland Fisheries and Game Department of the State of Maine on final process issued by said Court in said Court at law, and costs may be taxed for the said Arthur Bushey, Alice Bushey, John Tibbetts, Archie Leeman and Oscar Bradstreet if they recover in said suit. Any recovery in said suit shall not be in excess of \$5,000. Hearing thereon shall be before 3 Justices of the Superior Court, without a jury; said Justices to be assigned by the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court.

Effective August 28, 1957

### Chapter 69

### RESOLVE, Authorizing Aeronautics Commission to Determine State Needs for Airports.

General study of State needs for airports; directed. Resolved: That the Aeronautics Commission be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to make a study of conditions and needs of airports within the State for the purpose of facilitating the development and coordination of overall, long-range state and municipal airport improvement programs; that said study shall evaluate the policies and programs of the State and municipalities in relation to their effectiveness in meeting the aviation needs of the State and with regard to aviation planning in the New England States; that the study shall include, but not be limited to, determination and appraisal of conditions and needs relative to organization, administration, financing, federal aid, safety, construction, locations and other such matters consistent with the progressive technological and economic development of aviation in this State; and that said study shall present in addition, such relevant facts and materials as shall aid in determining and allocating municipal airport improvement priorities among municipalities under such long-range improvement programs; and be it further

**Resolved:** That a report, or reports, of the study be prepared, including the recommendations made and the reasons therefor, and that said report or reports be delivered to the Legislative Research Committee; and be it further

**Resolved:** That said Committee shall reproduce the same in suitable form and distribute copies thereof to the members of the Ninety-ninth Legislature.